low growth and falling interest rates in a recession. Management generally looks for scenario narratives that reflect the
key risk drivers of a given credit portfolio.

As forecasting models are complex, due to the combination of multiple factors, simple what-if analyses involving a change
of individual parameters do not necessarily provide realistic information on the exposure of segments to changes in the
macroeconomy. Portfolio-specific analyses based on their key risk factors would also not be meaningful, as potential
compensatory effects in other segments would be ignored. The table below indicates some sensitivities to ECLs, if a key
macroeconomic variable for the forecasting period is amended across all scenarios with all other factors remaining
unchanged.

Annual Report 2024 | Consolidated financial statements | UBS AG consolidated financial statements 213

Note 20  Expected credit loss measurement (continued)

Potential effect on stage 1 and stage 2 positions from changing key parameters as of 31 December 2024

USD m 100% Baseline

100%
Stagflationary

geopolitical crisis
100% Mild debt

crisis Weighted average
Change in key parameters
Fixed income: Government bonds (absolute change)

–0.50%  (5)  (6)  (124)  (15)
+0.50%  6  11  139  20
+1.00%  12  24  302  43

Unemployment rate (absolute change)
–1.00%  (6)  (10)  (117)  (18)
–0.50%  (3)  (5)  (63)  (9)
+0.50%  3  6  72  11
+1.00%  7  12  154  22

Real GDP growth (relative change)
–2.00%  55  85  86  67
–1.00%  25  40  47  32
+1.00%  (24)  (44)  (49)  (27)
+2.00%  (48)  (80)  (83)  (55)

House Price Index (relative change)
–5.00%  9  26  241  37
–2.50%  4  12  111  18
+2.50%  (6)  (14)  (102)  (20)
+5.00%  (9)  (23)  (188)  (33)

Equity (S&P500, EuroStoxx, SMI) (relative change)
–10.00%  9  13  18  12
–5.00%  2  5  7  4
+5.00%  (7)  (8)  (13)  (8)
+10.00%  (10)  (13)  (22)  (12)

Sensitivities can be more meaningfully assessed in the context of coherent scenarios with consistently developed
macroeconomic factors. The table above outlines favorable and unfavorable effects, based on reasonably possible
alternative changes to the economic conditions for stage 1 and stage 2 positions. The ECL impact is calculated for material
portfolios and disclosed for each scenario.

The forecasting horizon is limited to three years, with a model-based mean reversion of PD and LGD assumed thereafter.
Changes to these timelines may have an effect on ECLs: depending on the cycle, a longer or shorter forecasting horizon